reasonable increases in any such limits if Landlord believes that additional coverage is necessary 

43

6 

or desirable.  The limit of any insurance shall not limit the liability of Tenant hereunder.  No policy 

maintained by Tenant under this Paragraph 13.1 shall contain a deductible greater than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).  No policy shall be cancelable or subject to reduction 

of coverage without thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to Landlord, and loss payable clauses 

shall be subject to Landlord’s approval.  Such policies of insurance shall be issued as primary

[...]

(collectively, “Tenant’s Property”) on the Premises, a policy or policies of fire and extended 

coverage insurance with standard coverage endorsement to the extent of the full replacement cost 

thereof.  No such policy shall contain a deductible greater than Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($2,500.00).  During the term of this Lease the proceeds from any such policy or policies 

of insurance shall be used for the repair or replacement of the fixtures and equipment so insured.  

Landlord shall have no interest in the insurance upon Tenant’s equipment and fixtures and will

[...]

calendar month based upon a thirty (30) day month. Tenant shall pay all sales taxes due upon any 

Rent due under this Lease. 

3.4 Landlord’s Reimbursement for Equipment Upgrades. Landlord has agreed to 

reimburse Tenant for various equipment upgrade costs up to an amount of Ninety-Five Thousand 

and 00/100 Dollars ($95,000.00). To receive such reimbursement, Tenant shall submit itemized 

invoices to Landlord with information regarding the equipment purchased and amount paid for 

the equipment by Tenant. Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge and agree that Landlord 

shall only reimburse Tenant for an electronic scoring system and upgrades and replacement to

[...]

without Landlord’s consent, to (i) construct the Tenant’s Work and (ii) make alterations and 

improvements to the interior of the Premises provided such work does not affect the structural 

portions, engineering systems or exterior portions of the Building and the total cost of the 

alterations does not exceed Twenty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00).   For 

purposes of this Lease, Tenant’s Work shall be deemed an Alteration and subject to all the terms 

and conditions of this Paragraph 11.  Landlord shall have a right to approve the contractor for the 

Alterations and the contractor and subcontractors shall be bondable entities.